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ROOF RACK BASE SYSTEM

These fitting instructions must be retained and followed each
time the roof rack is assembled.

Figure 1. Remove cover plates provided on the vehicle
on the left and right-hand side. For this, turn
the locks 90 degrees anticlockwise and ease
out the cover.
Caution! Retain the cover plates, as they will
be needed again after the roof rack is disas-
sembled.

Figure 2. Before fitting the roof rack for the first time the
sealing compound in the area of the tapped
holes front and rear at the fastening points on
the roof must be removed.
Then unscrew the plastic plugs (cross-head).
Remove remains of sealing compound from
the tapped holes.
When fitting, screw in M6 bolts front and rear
(part N, O) to test seating (do not insert bolts
at an angle). 
Caution! It must be possible to screw in the
bolts easily 6 turns by hand. If it is not, inspect
and clean threads.

Figures 3.-8 Preassembling roof rack
Caution: The rubber pads are marked on their
underside as follows:
1 = front left 2 = front right
3 = rear left 4 = rear right
Do up fixing screws (J) loosely.

Figure 9. Fit cover plates (H) supplied.

Figures 10.-16.
Clean the roof surfaces at the points where the
feet of the roof rack are supported.
Align roof rack and tighten fixing screws. Use
only the fastenings supplied.
For this, screw in the bolts (N, O) by hand. Do
not use tools! Before screwing in the bolts turn
the butterfly nuts in the direction of the bolt
head.
Caution: the bolts must screw in at least 6
turns. (Figure 11, 13) If this is not possible, the
roof rack must not be used.
Now tighten the butterfly nuts to 2.5 Nm by
hand (Figure 12, 14)
Then, using an Allen key (M), tighten the fixing
screws (J) to 8 Nm.
Make sure that the roof rack is correctly fitted
and fastened firmly to the vehicle!

Figure 17. Mount and lock cover caps.

Figure 20. Demounting:
Open and remove cover caps.
Undo and remove of the roof rack feet fixing
screws front and rear.
Remove roof rack front and rear.
Insert cover plates front and rear and secure
by turning the locks clockwise.

SAFETY HINTS:
Note permissible carrier load and permissible total weight of
the vehicle in accordance with the manufacturer's informati-
on (permissible rack load 75 kg, weight of roof rack approx.
4.5 kg). The maximum rack load is made up of the weight of
the roof rack, the accessories and the load.

CAUTION:
● After driving a short distance and then at suitable inter-

vals of time, according to the road surface, (after each
fitting, after approx. 50 km and then every 1000 km at
the latest) the screw connections must be tightened to
the specified torque and the roof rack seating and fas-
tenings and the load inspected).

● Adapt driving to suit the changed road performance
● Distribute load evenly over the loading surface and with

the centre of gravity as low as possible and secure it
against slipping.

● For the safety of other road-users and to save energy,
the cross-carrier should be removed when not needed.



DACHTRÄGER BASIS SYSTEM

Diese Einbauanleitung ist aufzubewahren und bei jeder
Montage des Dachgepäckträgers zu befolgen.

Bild 1. Fahrzeugseitig vorhandene Abdeckplättchen auf
linker und rechter Seite abnehmen. Dazu die
Verriegelungen um 90 Grad links herum drehen
und die Abdeckung heraushebeln.
Achtung! Abdeckplättchen gut aufbewahren, sie
werden nach Demontage des Dachträgers
wieder benötigt.

Bild 2. Vor der Erstmontage des Dachgepäckträgers
muss an den vorgesehenen Befestigungs-
punkten am Dach die Dichtmasse im Bereich
der Gewindelöcher vorne und hinten entfernt
werden.
Anschließend die Plastikstopfen (kreuzschlitz)
herausschrauben. Gewindelöcher von Resten
der Dichtmasse reinigen.
Bei jeder Montage vorne und hinten M6 Bolzen
(Teil N, O ) probeweise einschrauben (Bolzen
nicht schief ansetzen). 
Achtung: Die Bolzen müssen sich leicht von
Hand 6 Umdrehungen eindrehen lassen.
Ansonsten Gewinde prüfen und reinigen.

Bilder 3.-8. Dachträger Vormontage:
Achtung: Gummiunterlagen sind auf der
Unterseite wie folgt gekennzeichnet:
1 = vorne links 2 = vorne rechts
3 = hinten links 4 = hinten rechts
Befestigungsschrauben (J) lose andrehen.

Bild 9. Mitgelieferte Abdeckplättchen (H) montieren.

Bilder 10.-16. Das Dach an den Auflageflächen der Dach-
trägerfüße reinigen.
Dachträger ausrichten und Befestigungs-
schrauben anziehen. Nur die mitgelieferten
Befestigungen verwenden.
Dazu Bolzen  (N, O)  mit der Hand ein-
schrauben. Kein Werkzeug verwenden! Vor dem
Einschrauben der Bolzen sind die Flügelmuttern
in Richtung Bolzenkopf zu drehen.
Achtung: die Einschraubtiefe der Bolzen muß
mindestens 6 Umdrehungen betragen. (Bild 11,
13) Kann die Einschraubtiefe nicht erreicht wer-
den, so darf der Träger nicht verwendet werden.
Nun die Flügelmuttern  von Hand mit 2,5 Nm
fest anziehen. (Bild 12, 14)
Anschließend Befestigungsschrauben (J) mit
Inbusschlüssel (M) mit 8 Nm anziehen.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Dachgepäck-
träger ordnungsgemäß montiert ist und über-
prüfen Sie den festen Sitz am Fahrzeug!

D

Bild 17. Abdeckkappen aufsetzen und verschließen.
Bild 20. Demontage:

Abdeckkappen aufschließen und abnehmen.
Die Befestigungsschrauben der
Dachträgerfüße vorne und hinten lösen und
herausnehmen.
Dachträger vorne und hinten abnehmen.
Abdeckplättchen vorne und hinten einsetzen
und durch Drehen (rechts herum) der
Verriegelung sichern.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:
Zulässige Trägerlast und zulässiges Gesamtgewicht des
Fahrzeugs gemäss Herstellerangabe beachten (zulässige
Trägerlast 75 kg, Gewicht des Dachträgers ca. 4.5 kg). Die
maximale Trägerlast setzt sich aus dem Eigengewicht des
Dachträgers, dem Zubehör und der Beladung zusammen.

ACHTUNG
● Nach kurzer Fahrstrecke und dann in geeigneten

Zeitabständen, abhängig von der Fahrbahnbeschaffen-
heit (nach jeder Montage erstmals nach ca. 50km and
dann spätestens alle 1000km) sind die Schraub-
verbindungen mit dem vorgeschriebenen Drehmoment
nachzuziehen sowie Sitz und Befestigung des Dach-
trägers und der Ladung zu kontrollieren.

● Fahrweise dem geänderten Fahrverhalten anpassen
● Ladung gleichmäßig mit möglichst niedriger Schwer-

punktlage über die Ladefläche verteilen und unbedingt
gegen Verrutschen sichern.

● Aus Gründen der Sicherheit anderer Verkehrsteilnehmer
und der Energieeinsparung sollten die Querträger bei
Nichtbenutzung abgenommen werden.
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SISTEMA BÁSICO DE BACA

Guardar estas instrucciones de montaje y volver a utilizarlas
con cada nuevo montaje de la baca.

Figura 1. Retirar de los lados izquierdo y derecho las
plaquitas de protección existentes en la parte
del vehículo.
Para ello, girar los bloqueos 90 grados a la
izquierda y levantar la protección.
¡Atención! Guardar bien las plaquitas de 
protección, se volverán a necesitar después 
de desmontar la baca.

Figura 2. Antes del primer montaje de la baca es
necesario retirar, en los puntos de fijación 
previstos del techo, la masilla de la zona de
los orificios roscados de delante y detrás.
A continuación, desenroscar los tapones de
plástico (ranura en cruz). Limpiar los orificios
roscados de los restos de la masilla.
En cada montaje delante y detrás, roscar 
para probar los bulones M6 (piezas N, O) 
(no introducir el bulón inclinado).
¡Atención! Los bulones deben poder intro-
ducirse 6 vueltas fácilmente con la mano. 
De lo contrario, revisar la rosca y limpiarla.

Figuras 3.-8 Montaje previo de la baca
Atención: Las bases de goma están marcadas
en la parte inferior como sigue:
1 = delante izquierda 2 = delante derecha
3 = atrás izquierda 4 = atrás derecha
Roscar ligeramente los tornillos de fijación (J).

Figura 9. Montar las plaquitas de protección (H) 
suministradas.

Figuras 10.-16. Limpiar el techo en las superficies de apoyo
de las patas de la baca.
Alinear la baca y apretar los tornillos de 
fijación. Utilizar únicamente las fijaciones 
suministradas.
Para ello, roscar los bulones (N, O) a mano.
¡No utilizar ninguna herramienta! Antes de 
roscar los bulones, girar las tuercas de 
mariposa en dirección a la cabeza del bulón.
Atención: la profundidad de roscado de los
bulones debe ser como mínimo de 6 vueltas
(Figuras 11, 13). Si no se puede alcanzar esta
profundidad de roscado, no se podrá utilizar 
la baca.
A continuación, apretar fijamente a mano con
2,5 Nm las tuercas de mariposa. (Figuras 12,
14)
Después, apretar los tornillos de fijación (J)
con la llave Allen (M) de 8 Nm.
¡Comprobar que la baca esté correctamente
montada y revisar que ajusta fijamente en el
vehículo!

Figura 17. Colocar las tapas protectoras y cerrar con
llave.

Figura 20. Desmontaje:
Abrir con llave las tapas protectoras y 
retirarlas.
Soltar los tornillos de fijación de las patas 
de la baca delante y atrás, y retirarlos.
Retirar la baca delante y atrás.
Introducir las plaquitas de protección 
delante y detrás y asegurarlas girando 
(hacia la derecha) el bloqueo.

AVISOS DE SEGURIDAD:
Respetar la carga admisible de la baca y el peso total 
admisible del vehículo conforme a los datos del fabricante
(carga admisible de la baca 75 kg, peso de la baca aprox.
4,5 kg.). La carga máxima de la baca se compone del peso
propio de la baca, los accesorios y de la carga colocada. 

ATENCIÓN:
● Después de un tramo corto y a continuación en inter-

valos apropiados en función de las características de la
vía (después de cada montaje, por primera vez después
de aprox. 50 km y a continuación cada 1.000 km), volver
a apretar las uniones roscadas con el par de apriete
indicado, así como controlar el ajuste y la fijación de la
baca y de la carga.

● Adaptar el estilo de conducción al cambio en el 
comportamiento del vehículo.

● Distribuir la carga uniformemente con el punto de
gravedad lo más bajo posible encima de la superficie 
de carga y asegurarla obligatoriamente para evitar el
deslizamiento.

● Por razones de seguridad de otros conductores y
transeúntes y para ahorrar energía, retirar las barras
transversales cuando no se vayan a utilizar.



F

GALERIE DE TOIT, SYSTÈME DE BASE

Vous devrez conserver la présente notice de montage et, 
lors de chaque montage, suivre toutes les instructions qu'elle
contient.

Figure 1 Retirez les plaquettes de recouvrement 
d'origine présentes sur les côtés gauche 
et droit du véhicule.
Pour ce faire, tournez les verrouillages à 90
degrés vers la gauche puis faites levier pour
retirer ces plaquettes de recouvrement.
Attention ! Rangez les plaquettes dans un
endroit sûr, vous en aurez à nouveau besoin
lors du démontage de la galerie de toit.

Figure 2 Avant de monter la galerie de toit pour la 
première fois, il faut d'abord enlever le mastic
d'étanchéité situé, au niveau des points de
fixation sur le toit, dans la zone des trous 
taraudés avant et arrière.
Ensuite, dévissez les bouchons en plastique
(ils présentent une empreinte cruciforme).
Nettoyez les restes de mastic d'étanchéité 
présents dans les trous taraudés.
Avant chaque montage à l'avant et l'arrière,
vissez les boulons M6 (pièce N, O) à titre 
d'essai (veillez bien à ne pas présenter les
boulons en biais).
Attention ! Vous devrez pouvoir visser les 
boulons de 6 tours à la main. Si vous n'y 
parvenez pas, vérifiez les filetages et 
nettoyez-les.

Figures 3-8 Montage préliminaire de la galerie de toit
Attention : Les garnitures en caoutchouc 
comportent les mentions suivantes sur leur
face inférieure :
1 = avant gauche 2 = avant droite
3 = arrière gauche 4 = arrière droite
Commencez de visser les vis de fixation (J)
mais sans serrer.

Figure 9 Montez les plaquettes de recouvrement (H)
livrées d'origine.

Figure 10.-16 Sur le toit, nettoyez les emplacements qui 
doivent recevoir les surfaces d'appui de la
galerie. Alignez la galerie puis serrez les vis 
de fixation à fond. N'utilisez que les moyens
de fixation livrés d'origine.
Pour ce faire, vissez les boulons (N, O) à la
main. N'utilisez pas d'outil ! Avant de visser 
les boulons, tournez les écrous à ailettes en 
direction de la tête des boulons.
Attention : vous devrez imprimer au minimum
6 tours aux boulons. (Fig. 11, 13). Si vous ne
parvenez pas à les visser aussi profondément,
retirez la galerie de toit car elle ne pourra pas
servir.

Maintenant, serrez les écrous à ailettes à la
main, en leur imprimant une force de 2,5
Nm. (Fig. 12, 14).
Ensuite, serrez les vis de fixation (J) avec
une clé hexagonale mâle (M), en exerçant
une force de 8 Nm.
Assurez-vous que la galerie de toit a été 
correctement montée et vérifiez qu'elle est
fermement en assise sur le véhicule.

Figure 17. Posez les capuchons de recouvrement puis
obturez-les

Figure 20. Démontage :
Ouvrez les capuchons puis retirez-les.
A l'avant et à l'arrière, dévissez les vis de
fixation des pieds de la galerie, puis 
retirez-les.
Détachez la galerie à l'avant et à l'arrière du
toit.
Remettez-les plaquettes de recouvrement en
place à l'avant et à l'arrière en faisant tourner
leur verrouillage à droite.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ :
Ne dépassez pas la charge maximale admise sur la galerie,
ne dépassez pas non plus la charge maximale admissible
du véhicule, toutes deux indiquées par leur(s) fabricant(s).
(Charge maximale admise sur la galerie : 75 kg ; poids 
propre de la galerie : env. 4,5 kg). La charge maximale sur 
la galerie de toit se compose donc du poids propre de la
galerie, de ses accessoires, et de la charge ajoutée.

ATTENTION :
● Après avoir roulé quelques dizaines de kilomètres, puis

selon des intervalles réguliers dépendant de l'état de la
chaussée, il faudra resserrer les fixations par vis au 
couple prescrit, et contrôler que la galerie de toit et la
charge sont bien en assise et bien fixées (après avoir
roulé env. 50 kilomètres effectuez le premier contrôle
consécutif au montage ; ultérieurement, vérifiez les 
fixations tous les 1 000 kilomètres)

● Adaptez votre façon de conduire au comportement - 
qui a forcément changé - du véhicule chargé.

● Répartissez la charge uniformément sur la galerie, en
veillant à ce que le centre de gravité de la charge soit 
le plus bas possible. Arrimez parfaitement cette charge
pour qu'elle ne puisse pas glisser.

● Pour la sécurité des autres usagers de la route et pour
économiser du carburant, il faudra enlever les barres
transversales lorsqu'elles ne servent pas.
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PORTAPACCHI SISTEMA BASE

Le presenti istruzioni di montaggio devono essere conservate
con cura e seguite ad ogni montaggio del portabagagli.

Figura 1. Rimuovere le placchette di copertura presenti
sul veicolo sulla parte destra e sinistra.
Girare le levette di bloccaggio di 90 gradi e
togliere la copertura con dei movimenti a leva.
Attenzione! Conservare con cura le placchette
di copertura, poiché serviranno nuovamente
dopo lo smontaggio del portabagagli.

Figura 2. Al primo montaggio del portabagagli occorre
rimuovere prima dai punti di fissaggio previsti
sul tetto la massa sigillante nella zona dei fori
filettati davanti e dietro.
Svitare quindi i tappi di plastica (intaglio a
croce). Rimuovere i residui di massa sigillante
dai fori filettati.
Ad ogni montaggio inserire per prova davanti 
e dietro delle viti M6 (parte N,O) (inserire le viti
sempre in modo dritto). 
Attenzione! Le viti devono poter essere 
avvitate facilmente a mano per 6 giri. 
Altrimenti controllare le filettature e pulirle.

Figure 3.-8 Premontaggio del portabagagli
Attenzione: Gli spessori in gomma sono 
contrassegnati sul lato inferiore come segue:
1 = anteriore sinistro 2 = anteriore destro
3 = posteriore sinistro 4 = posteriore destro
Avvitare le viti di fissaggio (J) senza stringerle.

Figura 9. Montare le placchette di copertura (H) in 
dotazione.

Figure 10.-16. Pulire il tetto nei punti d’appoggio dei piedini
del portabagagli.
Allineare il portabagagli e stringere le viti di 
fissaggio. Usare solo i fissaggi in dotazione.
Avvitare le viti (N, O) a mano. Non utilizzare
utensili! Prima di avvitare le viti, i dadi ad alette
devono essere girati nella direzione della testa
della vite.
Attenzione: la profondità di avvitamento delle
viti deve essere di almeno 6 giri. (Figura 11, 13)
Se non è possibile ottenere questa profondità
di avvitamento, il portabagagli non deve essere
utilizzato.
Serrare ora saldamente a mano i dadi ad alette
con 2,5 Nm. (Figure 12.14)
Serrare quindi le viti di fissaggio (J) con la
chiave a brugola (M) con 8 Nm.
Assicurarsi che il portabagagli sia montato 
correttamente e controllare il buon fissaggio
sul veicolo!

Figura 17. Inserire i tappi di copertura e chiuderli

Figura 20. Smontaggio:
Aprire i tappi di copertura e toglierli.
Svitare e togliere le viti di fissaggio dei 
piedini del portabagagli davanti e dietro.
Togliere il portabagagli davanti e dietro.
Inserire le placchette di copertura davanti 
e dietro e fissarle mediante rotazione 
(verso destra) della levetta di bloccaggio.

INDICAZIONI DI SICUREZZA:
Osservare il peso ammissibile di carico e il peso 
complessivo del veicolo secondo le indicazioni del 
produttore 
(carico ammesso 75 kg, peso del portabagagli ca. 4,5 kg). 
Il peso massimo di carico comprende il peso proprio del
portabagagli, gli accessori e il carico.

ATTENZIONE:
● Dopo aver percorso un breve tratto di strada e 

successivamente ad intervalli appropriati a seconda
delle condizioni del fondo stradale, occorre serrare 
nuovamente le viti e verificare la tenuta e il fissaggio 
del portabagagli e del carico (dopo ogni montaggio per
la prima volta dopo circa 50 km e quindi almeno ogni
1000 km).

● Adeguare lo stile di guida al diverso comportamento su
strada.

● Distribuire il carico sulla superficie di carico con un 
baricentro possibilmente basso e assicuralo in ogni 
caso contro gli spostamenti.

● Per garantire la sicurezza degli altri utenti della strada 
e il risparmio energetico, in caso di non utilizzo le barre
trasversali dovrebbero essere tolte.
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SISTEMA BÁSICO DE BAGAGEIRO DE
TECTO

Estas instruções de instalação devem ser guardadas e 
utilizadas de cada vez que montar as barras de tejadilho.

Fig. 1. Retirar as plaquinhas de cobertura existentes
no lado direito e esquerdo do veículo.
Para este efeito, rodar os travões 90 graus
para a esquerda, levantar e retirar a cobertura.
Atenção! Guardar as plaquinhas de cobertura
em local seguro, pois serão necessárias 
quando desmontar as barras de tejadilho.

Fig. 2. Antes da primeira montagem das barras de
tejadilho, é necessário retirar, nos pontos 
previstos para a fixação no tejadilho, a massa
de vedação existente na zona dos furos 
roscados dianteiros e traseiros.
Seguidamente, desaparafusar os tampões de
plástico (fenda em cruz). Limpar os resíduos
de massa vedante dos furos roscados.
De cada vez que efectuar a montagem, 
experimentar aparafusar à frente e atrás 
cavilhas M6 (peça N, O) (não introduzir as
cavilhas tortas). 
Atenção! As cavilhas devem entrar facilmente
quando aparafusadas à mão em 6 rotações.
Caso contrário, verificar a rosca e limpá-la.

Figs. 3 a 8 Montagem prévia das barras de tejadilho
Atenção: Os calços de borracha encontram-
se identificados, na parte inferior, do seguinte
modo:
1 = dianteiro esquerdo 2 = dianteiro direito
3 = traseiro esquerdo 4 = traseiro direito
Enroscar ligeiramente os parafusos de fixação
(J ).

Fig. 9. Montar as plaquinhas de cobertura fornecidas
(H ).

Figs. 10 a 16 Limpar o tejadilho nas zonas de apoio das 
barras.
Alinhar as barras de tejadilho e apertar os 
parafusos de fixação. Utilizar exclusivamente
as fixações fornecidas.
Para este efeito, enroscar manualmente 
as cavilhas (N, O). Não utilizar qualquer 
ferramenta! Antes de enroscar as cavilhas,
rodar as porcas de orelhas no sentido da
cabeça da cavilha.
Atenção: as cavilhas devem entrar, pelo
menos, o equivalente a 6 rotações. Fig. 11,
13). Se não for possível introduzir as cavilhas 
a essa profundidade, não pode utilizar as 
barras de tejadilho.
Apertar, então, manualmente as porcas de
orelhas com um binário de 2,5 Nm. (Figs. 12,
14)

Seguidamente, apertar os parafusos de
fixação (J) com a chave sextavada interna
(M) a um binário de 8 Nm.
Certifique-se de que as barras de tejadilho
são montadas correctamente e verifique se
estão firmemente fixadas ao veículo!

Fig. 17. Colocar as tampas e fechar.

Fig. 20. Desmontagem:
Abrir as tampas e retirá-las.
Desapertar e retirar os parafusos de fixação
dos apoios dianteiros e traseiros das barras
de tejadilho.
Desencaixar as barras de tejadilho à frente 
e atrás.
Colocar as plaquinhas de cobertura 
dianteiras e traseiras e trancá-las, rodando 
o travão (para a direita).

INDICAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA:
Respeitar a capacidade de carga admissível e o peso 
bruto total admissível do veículo, de acordo com as 
especificações do fabricante 
(carga máxima permitida no tejadilho 75 kg, peso das 
barras de tejadilho aprox. 4,5 kg). A carga máxima 
admissível inclui o peso das barras de tejadilho, dos 
acessórios e da carga transportada.

ATENÇÃO:
● A fixação da carga e das barras de tejadilho deve ser

verificada e as uniões roscadas novamente apertadas
com o binário indicado após percorrer uma distância
pequena e, posteriormente, a intervalos regulares,
dependendo das condições do piso (ao fim de 50 km
após cada montagem e, posteriormente, a cada 1000
km).

● Ajustar o comportamento de condução às novas 
circunstâncias.

● Distribuir a carga tão uniforme quanto possível pela
base das barras do tejadilho e fixá-la, para não se
deslocar.

● Por razões de segurança dos outros automobilistas e 
de poupança de combustível, as barras transversais
devem ser retiradas quando não estão a ser utilizadas.
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IMPERIAAL BASIS SYSTEEM

Deze montage-instructies moeten worden bewaard en bij elke
montage van de imperiaal worden opgevolgd.

Afbeelding 1 Haal de op de auto aanwezige afdekplaatjes
aan de linker en rechter kant eraf.
Draai daarvoor de vergrendelingen 90 graden
linksom en wip de afdekking eruit.
Let op! Bewaar de afdekplaatjes goed, u hebt
ze na demontage van de imperiaal weer nodig.

Afbeelding 2 Vóór de eerste montage van de imperiaal moet
op de daarvoor bestemde bevestigingspunten
op het dak de afdichtkit rondom de 
draadgaten voor en achter verwijderd worden.
Schroef vervolgens de plastic doppen 
(kruisgleuf) eruit. Verwijder de resten van 
afdichtkit uit de draadgaten.

Schroef bij elke montage voor en achter M6
bouten (deel N, O ) bij wijze van proef erin 
(zet de bouten er niet scheef op). 
Let op! De bouten moeten er makkelijk met 
de hand 6 slagen ingedraaid kunnen worden.
Controleer anders het schroefdraad en reinig
het.

Afbeeldingen 3-8
Voormontage van de imperiaal
Let op: De rubber onderlegplaatjes zijn aan 
de onderkant als volgt gemarkeerd:
1 = linksvoor 2 = rechtsvoor
3 = linksachter 4 = rechtsachter
Draai de bevestigingsbouten (J ) losjes vast.

Afbeelding 9 Monteer de meegeleverde afdekplaatjes (H).

Afbeeldingen 10-16
Reinig het dak op de steunvlakken van de
imperiaalvoeten.
Stel de imperiaal af en draai de 
bevestigingsbouten vast. Gebruik uitsluitend
de meegeleverde bevestigingen.
Schroef daarvoor de bouten (N, O) met de
hand erin. Gebruik geen gereedschap! Voor
het inschroeven van de bouten moeten de
vleugelmoeren in de richting van de boutkop
worden gedraaid.
Let op: de inschroefdiepte van de bouten
moet minimaal 6 slagen bedragen. (Afbeelding
11, 13) Als de inschroefdiepte niet kan worden
bereikt, mag de imperiaal niet worden gebruikt.
Draai de vleugelmoeren nu met de hand met
2,5 Nm vast. (Afbeelding 12, 14)
Draai vervolgens de bevestigingsbouten (j) met
inbussleutel (M) met 8 Nm vast.
Controleer of de imperiaal volgens de voor-
schriften gemonteerd is en controleer of de
imperiaal goed vast zit op de auto!

Afbeelding 17 Zet de afdekkappen erop en sluit ze af.

Afbeelding 20 Demontage:
Maak de afdekkappen open en haal ze eraf.
Draai de bevestigingsbouten van de 
imperiaalvoeten voor en achter los en haal
ze eruit.
Haal de imperiaal voor en achter eraf.
Plaats de afdekplaatjes voor en achter en
borg ze door de vergrendeling te draaien
(rechtsom).

VEILIGHEIDSTIPS:
Neem het toegestane draagvermogen en het toegestane
totaalgewicht van de auto volgens de gegevens van de
fabrikant in acht.
(toegestane draagvermogen 75 kg, gewicht van de imperiaal
ca. 4.5 kg). Het maximale draagvermogen wordt 
samengesteld uit het eigen gewicht van de imperiaal, de
accessoires en de lading bij elkaar.

LET OP:
● Na een korte gereden afstand en daarna met geschikte

tussenpozen, afhankelijk van de toestand van het
wegdek    (na elke montage de eerste keer na ca. 
50 km en daarna uiterlijk elke 1000 km) moeten de
schroefverbindingen met het voorgeschreven 
aanhaalmoment worden aangedraaid en moet er
worden gecontroleerd of de imperiaal en de lading 
goed vastzitten en goed bevestigd zijn.

● Pas uw rijstijl aan de gewijzigde rijeigenschappen aan
● Verdeel de lading gelijkmatig met een zo laag mogelijk

zwaartepunt over het laadvlak en beveilig de lading 
altijd tegen verschuiven.

● In verband met de veiligheid van de andere 
verkeersdeelnemers en om energie te besparen moet 
de imperiaal eraf worden gehaald als hij niet wordt
gebruikt.
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BASIS TAGBAGAGESYSTEM

Denne monteringsvejledning skal gemmes og følges, hver
gang tagbagagebæreren monteres.

Figur 1. Fjern dækpladerne på bilens venstre og højre
side.
Dette gør du ved at dreje låsene 90 grader
mod venstre og vippe afdækningen ud.
Bemærk! Gem dækpladerne godt. Du skal
bruge dem igen, når tagbagagebæreren er
afmonteret.

Figur 2. Før tagbagagebæreren monteres første gang
skal tætningsmassen omkring gevindhullerne
for og bag på de pågældende monterings-
punkter på taget fjernes.
Skru derefter plastpropperne (stjernekærv) ud.
Rengør gevindhullerne for rester af tætnings-
masse.
Skru ved hver montering forsøgsvis M6-bolte
(del N, O) i for og bag (sæt ikke boltene skævt
i). 
Bemærk! Boltene skal let kunne skrues 6
omgange i med hånden. Kontrollér og rengør i
modsat fald gevindene.

Figur 3.-8. Formontering af tagbagagebæreren
Bemærk: Gummiunderlagene er mærket på
undersiden på følgende måde:
1 = forrest til venstre 2 = forrest til højre
3 = bagest til venstre 4 = bagest til højre
Skru monteringsskruerne (J) løst i.

Figur 9. Monter de medfølgende dækplader (H).

Figur 10.-16. Rengør taget omkring tagbagagebærerfødder-
nes anlægsflader.
Juster tagbagagebæreren, og spænd 
monteringsskruerne. Brug kun de medfølgende
monteringsdele.
Skru boltene (N, O) i med hånden. Brug ikke
værktøj! Før du skruer boltene i, skal du skrue
vingemøtrikkerne i retning mod bolthovedet.
Bemærk: Boltene skal skrues mindst 6 
omgange i. (figur 11, 13) Kan iskruningsdybden
ikke nås, må du ikke anvende tagbagage-
bæreren.
Skru nu vingemøtrikkerne i med hånden med
2,5 Nm (figur 12, 14).
Spænd derefter monteringsskruerne (J) med 
8 Nm med unbrakonøgle (M).
Kontrollér, at tagbagagebæreren er monteret
korrekt, og at den sidder ordentligt fast på
bilen!

Figur 17. Sæt dækkapperne på, og lås dem fast.

Figur 20. Afmontering:
Lås dækkapperne op, og tag dem af.
Løsn tagbagagebærerføddernes monterings-
skruer for og bag, og tag dem ud.
Tag tagbagagebæreren af for og bag.
Sæt dækpladerne i for og bag, og fastgør
dem ved at dreje låsen (mod højre).

SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER:
Overhold den tilladte tagbagagebærerlast og bilens tilladte
totalvægt i henhold til producentens angivelser (tilladt 
tagbagagebærerlast 75 kg, tagbagagebærerens vægt ca.
4,5 kg). Den maksimale tagbagagebærerlast består af 
tagbagagebærerens egenvægt, tilbehøret og lasten.

BEMÆRK:
● Efter en kort strækning og derefter med egnede 

tidsintervaller, afhængigt af vejbanens beskaffenhed
(efter hver montering første gang efter ca. 50 km og
derefter senest for hver 1.000 km), skal skrue-
forbindelserne efterspændes med det foreskrevne
tilspændingsmoment, og montering og fastspænding 
af tagbagagebæreren og lasten skal kontrolleres.

● Tilpas kørestilen til de ændrede køreegenskaber.
● Fordel lasten jævnt med så lavt et tyngdepunkt som

muligt over læssefladen, og sørg for, at lasten ikke kan
skride.

● Af hensyn til de andre trafikanters sikkerhed og
energibesparelsen skal tværdragerne tages af, når de
ikke bruges.
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TAKGRIND BASIS SYSTEM

Ta vare på denne monteringsveiledningen. Følg veiledningen
hver gang takgrinda monteres.

Figur 1. Ta av dekslene på kjøretøyets venstre og
høyre side.
Dette gjør du ved å dreie låsemekanismene 90
grader mot venstre og løfte ut dekselet.
Advarsel! Ta godt vare på dekslene, da disse
skal festes igjen når takgrinda er demontert.

Figur 2. Før takgrinda monteres første gang, må du
fjerne tetningsmassen ved gjengehullene på de
aktuelle festepunktene foran og bak på taket.
Deretter skrur du ut plastpluggene 
(stjernehode). Rengjør gjengehullene for 
rester av tetningsmasse.
Ved hver montering skal du først kontrollere at
M6-skruene (del N og O) lar seg skru inn (pass
på så skruene ikke settes inn skjevt). 
Advarsel! Skruene skal kunne skrus lett inn for
hånd og trekkes til 6 omdreininger. Hvis ikke,
må du kontrollere og rengjøre gjengene.

Figur 3–8 Formontering av takgrinda
Advarsel: Gummiunderlagene er merket på
undersiden på følgende måte:
1 = foran venstre 2 = foran høyre
3 = bak venstre 4 = bak høyre
Trekk festeskruene (J) løst til.

Figur 9. Monter dekslene (H) som følger med.

Figur 10–16. Rengjør taket i området der takgrindbena skal
festes.
Juster takgrinda og trekk til festeskruene. 
Bruk kun festeanordningene som følger med.
Skru inn skruene (N, O) for hånd. Ikke bruk
verktøy! Før skruene skrus inn, skal 
vingemutrene dreies mot skruehodet.
Advarsel: Skruene må minst dreies 6 omdrei-
ninger. (Figur 11, 13) Dersom dette ikke er
mulig, skal du ikke bruke takgrinda.
Deretter trekker du vingemutrene til for 
hånd med et tiltrekkingsmoment på 2,5 Nm 
(figur 12, 14).
Til sist strammer du festeskruene (J) med 
et moment på 8 Nm ved hjelp av 
sekskantnøkkelen (M).
Forsikre deg om at takgrinda er korrekt 
montert og kontroller at den er godt festet til
kjøretøyet!

Figur 17. Sett dekkappene på plass og lås dem.

Figur 20. Demontering:
Åpne dekkappene og ta dem av.
Løsne festeskruene til takgrindbena foran 
og bak og ta dem ut.
Ta av takgrinda foran og bak.
Sett på plass dekslene foran og bak og lås
dem ved å dreie låsmekanismen mot høyre.

SIKKERHETSFORSKRIFTER:
Ta hensyn til kjøretøyets tillatte belastning og tillatte 
totalvekt som angitt av produsenten  
(tillatt belastning 75 kg, takgrindas vekt er ca. 4,5 kg).
Maksimal belastning består av takgrindas egenvekt, 
tilbehøret og lasten.

ADVARSEL:
● Når du har kjørt et kort stykke, skal skrueforbindelsene

ettertrekkes til foreskrevet tiltrekkingsmoment. Dette 
skal deretter gjentas med jevne mellomrom, avhengig 
av veiens egenskaper (etter hver montering første gang
etter ca. 50 km og deretter senest hver 1000. km).
Kontroller også at takgrinda sitter godt og at den og 
lasten er korrekt festet.

● Tilpass kjørestilen til bilens endrede kjøreegenskaper.
● Fordel lasten jevnt over lasteflaten og forsøk så langt 

det er mulig å unngå at tyngdepunktet samles på ett
sted. Sikre lasten så den ikke sklir.

● Av hensyn til trafikksikkerheten til dine medtrafikanter 
og av drivstofføkonomiske årsaker bør tverrliggeren 
tas av dersom den ikke brukes.
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LASTHÅLLARE BASSYSTEM

Spara den här bruksanvisningen och följ den varje gång som
lasthållaren ska monteras.

Bild 1 Ta bort täckbrickorna på fordonets vänstra och
högra sida.
Vrid då låsen 90 grader moturs och pilla ut
skydden.
Observera! Förvara täckbrickorna noga, då de
behövs igen efter att lasthållaren har demonte-
rats.

Bild 2 Innan lasthållaren monteras för första 
gången måste tätningsmassan i de gängade
hålen framtill och baktill vid de avsedda 
fästpunkterna i taket tas bort.
Skruva sedan ut plastpluggarna med en
stjärnskruvmejsel. Rengör de gängade hålen
från rester från tätningsmassan.
Skruva inför varje montering i M6-skruvar (del
N, O) framtill och baktill som prov (sätt i dem
rakt). 
Observera! Det måste gå lätt att skruva i 
skruvarna 6 varv för hand. Kontrollera och
rengör annars gängan.

Bild 3-8 Förmontering av lasthållaren
Observera: Gummiunderlagen är märkta på
undersidan på följande sätt:
1 = vänster fram 2 = höger fram
3 = vänster bak 4 = höger bak
Skruva i fästskruvarna (J) lite lätt.

Bild 9 Montera de medsända täckbrickorna (H).

Bild 10-16 Rengör taket där lasthållarfötterna har sin
respektive anliggningsyta.
Justera in lasthållaren och dra åt 
fästskruvarna. Använd bara de medsända
fästena.
Skruva då i skruvarna (N, O) för hand. Använd
inget verktyg! Vrid vingmuttrarna i riktning mot
skruvhuvudet innan skruvarna skruvas i.
Observera: Det måste gå att skruva i skru-
varna minst 6 varv (bild 11 och 13). Om det
inte går att nå det iskruvningsdjupet, så får
lasthållaren inte användas.
Dra nu åt vingmuttrarna för hand med ett 
vridmoment på 2,5 Nm (bild 12 och 14.
Dra sedan åt fästskruvarna (J) med en 
insexnyckel (M) med ett vridmoment på 8 Nm.
Försäkra dig om att lasthållaren har monterats
korrekt och kontrollera att den sitter fast
ordentligt i fordonet!

Bild 17 Sätt på och lås skyddshättorna.

Bild 20 Demontering:
Lås upp och ta bort skyddshättorna.
Lossa fästskruvarna till lasthållarfötterna
framtill och baktill och ta ut dem.
Ta bort lasthållaren framtill och baktill.
Sätt i täckbrickorna framtill och baktill och
lås dem genom att vrida medurs.

SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR:
Beakta fordonets lastvikt och totalvikt enligt tillverkarens
uppgifter (lastvikt 75 kg, lasthållarens vikt cirka 4,5 kg). 
Den maximala lastvikten utgörs av lasthållarens egenvikt,
tillbehöret och lasten tillsammans.

OBSERVERA:
● Dra efter en kort körsträcka och sedan med jämna 

mellanrum, beroende på vägbanans skick (första 
gången efter cirka 50 km och sedan var 1 000:e km 
efter varje montering), åt skruvförbanden med det
föreskrivna vridmomentet och kontrollera samtidigt att
både lasthållaren och lasten sitter fast ordentligt.

● Anpassa körsättet till fordonets ändrade beteende.
● Fördela lasten jämnt över lastytan med så låg 

tyngdpunkt som möjligt och säkerställ att den inte kan
glida.

● Ta på grund av energibesparing och andra trafikanters
säkerhet av lasthållaren när den inte används.
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KATTOTELINEEN PERUSJÄRJESTELMÄ

Tämä asennusohje on säilytettävä ja sitä on noudatettava joka
kerta kun kattoteline asennetaan.

Kuva 1. Poista ajoneuvossa olevat suojalevyt 
vasemmalta ja oikealta puolelta.
Käännä lukitusta 90 astetta vasemmalle
ja kampea suojaus irti.
Huomio! Ota suojalevyt talteen, niitä tarvitaan
kattotelineen irrottamisen jälkeen.

Kuva 2. Ennen kattotelineen ensimmäistä asennusta on
katosta poistettava kiinnitysruuveille varatuista
kohdista tiivisteaine kierrereikien alueelta 
edestä ja takaa.
Ruuvaa sen jälkeen muovitulpat irti (ristipää).
Puhdista kierrereiät tiivisteaineen jäämistä.
Ruuvaa jokaisessa asennuksessa eteen ja
taakse M6 ruuvit (osa N, O) koeluontoisesti 
(älä aseta ruuveja vinoon). 
Huomio! Ruuveja täytyy voida kiertää 
helposti käsin 6 kierrosta. Muuten on kierre
tarkistettava ja puhdistettava.

Kuvat 3.-8 Kattotelineen esiasennus
Huomio: Kumialustat on merkitty alapuolelta
seuraavasti:
1 = etuvasen 2 = etuoikea
3 = takavasen 4 = takaoikea
Kiristä kiinnitysruuvit (J) löysästi.

Kuva 9. Asenna mukana toimitetut suojalevyt (H).

Kuvat 10.-16. Puhdista katto kattotelineen jalkojen kohdalta.
Oikaise kattoteline ja kiristä kiinnitysruuvit.
Käytä vain mukana toimitettuja kiinnityksiä.
Ruuvaa sitä varten ruuvit (N, O) käsin. Älä
käytä työkalua! Ennen pulttien ruuvausta on
kierrettävä siipimuttereita pultinpään suuntaan.
Huomio: pulttien ruuvaussyvyyden on oltava
vähintään 6 kierrosta. (Kuva 11, 13) Ellei 
ruuvaussyvyyttä voida saavuttaa, ei telinettä
saa käyttää.
Kiristä nyt siipimutterit käsin 2,6 Nm:llä. 
(Kuva 12, 14)
Kiristä sen jälkeen kiinnitysruuvit (J) 
kuusioavaimella (M) 8 Nm:llä.
Varmista, että kattoteline on asianmukaisesti
asennettu ja tarkista, että se on hyvin 
kiinnitetty ajoneuvoon!

Kuva 17. Aseta suojahatut paikalleen ja lukitse.

Kuva 20. Irrotus:
Avaa suojahatut ja ota pois.
Irrota kattotelineen jalkojen kiinnitysruuvit 
edestä ja takaa ja ota irti.
Irrota kattoteline edestä ja takaa.
Aseta suojalevyt eteen ja taakse ja varmista
kiertämällä lukitusta (oikealle).

TURVAOHJEITA:
Noudata sallittua kuormaa ja sallittua ajoneuvon 
kokonaispainoa valmistajan antaman tiedon mukaan
(sallittu kuorma 75 kg, kattotelineen paino noin 4,5 kg).
Sallittu kuormattavuus koostuu telineen omasta painosta,
varusteista ja kuormasta.

HUOMIO:
● Ruuviliitokset on kiristettävä uudelleen lyhyen ajomatkan

jälkeen ja sitten sopivin välein, riippuen ajoradasta
(jokaisen asennuksen jälkeen ensimmäisen kerran noin
50 km ja sitten vähintään 1000 km välein) määrätyllä
vääntömomentilla sekä tarkistettava kattotelineen ja
kuorman sijainti ja kiinnitys.

● Sovita ajotapasi muuttuneisiin olosuhteisiin.
● Jaa kuorma tasaisesti ja mahdollisimman alhaisella 

painopisteellä koko kuormausalueelle ja varmista 
ehdottomasti, ettei se pääse siirtymään.

● Muiden tiellä liikkujien turvasyistä ja energian
säästämiseksi tulee poikkikannattimet poistaa, kun niitä
ei käytetä.
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STŘE‚NÍ NOSIČ ZÁKLADNÍ SYSTÉM

Tento návod k montáži je třeba uschovat a je třeba se jím řídit
při každé montáži střešního nosiče.

Obr. 1 Sejměte na levé a na pravé straně krycí
destičky na straně vozidla.

K tomu otočte blokovací mechanismus o 90
stupňů doleva a vyjměte kryt.

Pozor! Krycí destičky  dobře uschovejte, po
demontáži střešního nosiče budou opět
zapotřebí.

Obr. 2 Před první montáží střešního nosiče se musí
na připravených bodech pro upevnění na
střeše odstranit těsnivo vpředu a vzadu u děr
se závity.

Potom vyšroubujte zátku z plastické hmoty
(křížový zářez). Očistěte díry se závity od zbyt-
ků těsniva.

Při každé montáži vpředu a vzadu zkusmo
zašroubujte čepy M6 (díl N, O) (nenasazujte
čepy šikmo). 

Pozor! Čepy musí být možné lehce 
zašroubovat 6 otáčkami rukou. Jinak
zkontrolujte závit a vyčistěte jej.

Obr. 3.-8 Předběžná montáž střešního nosiče

Upozornění: Pryžové podložky jsou na spodní
straně označeny takto:

1 = přední levá 2 = přední pravá

3 = zadní levá 4 = zadní pravá

Volně našroubujte upevňovací šrouby (J).

Obr. 9. Namontujte přiložené krycí destičky (H).

Obr. 10.-16. Očistěte střechu na dosedacích plochách noh
střešního nosiče.

Vyrovnejte střešní nosič a utáhněte upevňovací
šrouby. Používejte jen přiložené upevňovací
prostředky.

K tomu našroubujte ručně čepy (N, O).
Nepoužívejte nářadí! Před zašroubováním čepů
je třeba křídlové matice otáčet směrem k hlavě
čepu.

Upozornění: hloubka zašroubování čepů musí
dosahovat nejméně 6 otáček. (Obr. 11, 13)
Pokud není možné dosáhnout hloubky 
zašroubování, nesmí se nosič používat.

Nyní křídlové matice ručně pevně utáhněte 
2,5 Nm. (Obr. 12, 14)

Potom utáhněte upevňovací šrouby (J) 
imbusovým klíčem (M) 8 Nm.

Přesvědčete se, že je střešní nosič řádně
namontovaný a zkontrolujte, jestli je pevně
usazen na vozidle!

Obr.17. Nasaďte a uzamkněte krytku.

Obr. 20. Demontáž:

Odemkněte a sejměte krytku.

Uvolněte vpředu a vzadu upevňovací šrouby
noh střešního nosiče a vyjměte je.

Sejměte přední a zadní střešní nosič.

Nasaďte přední a zadní krycí destičky a
otáčením (vpravo) zajistěte blokovací 
mechanismus.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY:
Dbejte na dovolené zatížení nosiče a na dovolenou celkovou
hmotnost vozidla podle údajů výrobce

(dovolené zatížení nosiče 75 kg, hmotnost střešního nosiče
cca 4,5 kg). Maximální  zatížení střešního nosiče se skládá z
vlastní hmotnosti střešního nosiče, z příslušenství a nákladu.

POZOR
● Po ujetí krátké vzdálenosti a potom ve vhodných 

intervalech, v závislosti na povaze vozovky (po každé
montáži nejprve po cca  50 km a potom nejpozději po
každých 1000 km) je třeba dotáhnout šroubová spojení
předepsaným utahovacím momentem a zkontrolovat
uložení a upevnění střešního nosiče a nákladu.

● Přizpůsobte jízdu změněným jízdním podmínkám.

● Rozdělte náklad rovnoměrně s pokud možno nízko
položeným těžištěm po úložné ploše a bezpodmínečně
zajistěte proti posunutí.

● Z důvodů bezpečnosti ostatních účastníků silničního
provozu a úspory energie by se měl střešní nosič 
sejmout, pokud se nepoužívá.

13/22© Copyright Ford 2010HM02 E 12365239 000SK5M5J 46002 AB



© Copyright Ford 2010HM02 E 12365239 000SK5M5J 46002 AB14/22

H

TETŐTARTÓ ALAPRENDSZER

Kérjük őrizze meg és a tetőtartó minden egyes felszerelésekor
tartsa be ezt a felszerelési utasítást.

1. ábra Vegye le a járművön meglévő bal- és jobboldali
fedősapkákat.

Ehhez forgassa el 90 fokkal balra a reteszelést
és emelje ki a fedelet.

Figyelem! A fedősapkákat őrizze meg biztos
helyen, mivel azokra a tetőre szerelhető 
csomagtartó leszerelése után ismét szüksége
lesz. 

2. ábra A tetőre szerelhető csomagtartó első felsze-
relése előtt a tömítő masszát a tetőn a terve-
zett rögzítési pontokban a menetes nyílásoknál
elől és hátul el kell távolítani.

Ezután csavarozza ki a (kereszthornyos)
műanyagdugókat. Tisztítsa meg a menetes
furatokat a tömítőanyagmaradékoktól. 

Próbaképpen csavarja be minden beszerelés
előtt az első és hátsó M6 csavarokat (N és O
alkatrészek). Ne tegye fel ferdén a csavarokat. 

Figyelem! A csavarokat kézzel 6 teljes 
fordulattal könnyen be kell tudni csavarozni.
Ellenkező esetben ellenőrizze és tisztítsa 
meg a menetet.

3. - 8. ábra A tetőtartó előzetes szerelése

Figyelem: A gumialátétek alsó oldala a követ-
kező jelöléssel van ellátva: 

1 = bal első 2 = jobb első

3 = bal hátsó 4 = jobb hátsó

Egyelőre lazán csavarja be a rögzítőcsavarokat
(J). 

9. ábra Szerelje fel a készülékkel szállított fedőlapokat
(H).

10. - 16. ábra A tetőtartó lábainak felfekvési felületénél 
tisztítsa meg a tetőt. 

Állítsa be pontosan a tetőtartó helyzetét és
húzza meg szorosra a rögzítőcsavarokat. 
Csak a készülékkel szállított rögzítőelemeket
használja.

Ehhez csavarja be kézzel a csavarokat (N, O).
Ne használjon ehhez szerszámot! A csavarok
becsavarása előtt forgassa el a csavarfej felé 
a szárnyasanyákat. 

Figyelem: A csavarok legkisebb megengedett
becsavarási mélysége 6 teljes fordulat. 
(11., 13. ábra) Ha a csavarokat nem lehet
ennyire becsavarni, a tetőtartót nem szabad
használni. 

Most húzza meg kézzel, 2,5 Nm nyomatékkal
erőteljesen a szárnyasanyákat. (12., 14. ábra)

Ezután az imbuszkulccsal (m) húzza meg 8 Nm
nyomatékkal a rögzítőcsavarokat (J).

Győződjön meg arról, hogy a tetőre szerel-
hető csomagtartó előírásszerűen van felsze-
relve és szorosan hozzá van rögzítve a
gépjárműhöz!

17. ábra Tegye fel és zárja le a fedősapkákat.

20. ábra Leszerelés:

Nyissa ki és vegye le a fedősapkákat.

Elől és hátul lazítsa meg és csavarja ki a
tetőtartó lábainak rögzítőcsavarjait.

Elől és hátul vegye le a tetőtartót.

Tegye be és (jobbra) forgatva reteszelje az
első és hátsó fedőlapokat. 

BIZTONSÁGI TUDNIVALÓK:
Ne lépje túl a gépjármű gyártója által megadott maximális
tetőtartó-terhelést és a gépjármű megengedett össz-súlyát
(a megengedett tetőtartó-terhelés 75 kg, a tetőtartó tömege
kb. 4,5 kg). A megengedett tetőtartó-terhelés a tetőtartó
önsúlyának, a tartozékok súlyának és a teher súlyának
összege.

FIGYELEM
● Egy rövid út megtétele után, majd az út minőségének

megfelelő időközökben (minden egyes felszerelés után
először az első 50 km megtétele után, majd legkésőbb
1000 km-ként) húzza utána az előírt nyomatékkal a
csavarkötéseket és ellenőrizze a tetőtartó és a teher
helyzetét és szoros rögzítését. 

● A vezetési stílust a gépkocsi megváltozott
viselkedésének megfelelően válassza.

● A terhet lehetőleg úgy ossza el a rakfelületen, hogy a
súlypont alacsonyan legyen. Mindenképpen biztosítsa a
terhet elcsúszás ellen.

● A közlekedésben résztvevők biztonsága érdekében, de
energiatakarékossági meggondolásokból is vegye le a
kereszttartókat a gépjárműről, ha azt nem használja.
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SYSTEM PODSTAWOWY BAGAŻNIKA
DACHOWEGO

Niniejszą instrukcję montażu należy przechować do 
ewentualnego późniejszego wykorzystania; należy 
przestrzegać wskazówek zawartych w tej instrukcji przy każ-
dorazowym montażu bagażnika dachowego.

Rysunek 1. Zdjąć pokrywki osłaniające z lewej i z prawej
strony samochodu.

W tym celu obrócić elementy ryglujące o 90
stopni i usunąć pokrywkę przez podważenie.

Uwaga! Pokrywki osłaniające należy starannie
przechować, gdyż będą one potrzebne 
ponownie po demontażu bagażnika 
dachowego.

Rysunek 2. Przed montażem bagażnika dachowego po 
raz pierwszy, konieczne jest usunięcie masy
uszczelniającej w obszarze otworów 
mocujących z przodu i z tyłu, w punktach
dachu przewidzianych do zamocowania
bagażnika dachowego.

Następnie należy wykręcić zatyczki z tworzywa
sztucznego (wkrętakiem z końcówką krzyżo-
wą). Oczyścić otwory gwintowane z resztek
masy uszczelniającej.

Każdorazowo przed montażem bagażnika
dachowego wkręcić próbnie z przodu i z tyłu
kołek gwintowany (część N, O) (zadbać, aby
kołek ten nie został wkręcony ukośnie). 

Uwaga! Wymagane jest, aby kołek gwinto-
wany można było bez trudu wkręcić palcami 
wykonując 6 obrotów. W innym przypadku
należy skontrolować i oczyścić gwinty
otworów.

Rysunki 3.-8. Wstępny montaż bagażnika dachowego

Uwaga: Podkładki gumowe są oznakowane na
spodzie w następujący sposób:

1 = przód lewa strona 2 = przód prawa strona

3 = tył lewa strona 4 = tył prawa strona

Wkręcić luźno śruby mocujące (J).

Rysunek 9. Osadzić dołączone pokrywki osłaniające (H).

Rysunki 10.-16.

Oczyścić dach w miejscu przyłożenia nóżek
bagażnika dachowego.

Wyregulować położenie bagażnika dachowego
i dokręcić śruby mocujące. Stosować 
wyłącznie dostarczone elementy mocujące.

Wkręcić siłą palców kołki gwintowane (N, O).
Nie używać do tego celu żadnego narzędzia.
Przed wkręceniem kołków gwintowanych
należy przekręcić nakrętki skrzydełkowe w 
kierunku łba kołka.

Uwaga: Głębokość wkręcenia kołków 
gwintowanych musi wynosić co najmniej 6
obrotów (rysunek 11, 13). Jeśli osiągnięcie
tej głębokości wkręcania nie jest możliwe,
nie wolno użytkować bagażnika dachowego.

Dokręcić teraz nakrętki skrzydełkowe siłą 
palców z momentem obrotowym 2,5 Nm
(rysunki 12, 14).

Dokręcić śruby mocujące (J) przy pomocy
klucza do śrub z łbem o gnieździe 
sześciokątnym (M) z momentem obrotowym
8 Nm.

Upewnić się, czy bagażnik samochodowy
został zamontowany prawidłowo i sprawdzić
pewność jego osadzenie na samochodzie!

Rysunek 17. Nałożyć i zaryglować pokrywki osłaniające.

Rysunek 20. Demontaż:

Odryglować i zdjąć pokrywki osłaniające.

Poluzować i usunąć śruby mocujące nóżek
bagażnika dachowego z przodu i z tyłu.

Zdjąć bagażnik z przodu i z tyłu.

Osadzić pokrywki osłaniające z przodu i z
tyłu i unieruchomić je przez obrót elementu
ryglującego (w prawo).

WSKAZÓWKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA:
Przestrzegać maksymalnego obciążenia bagażnika 
dachowego i dopuszczalnej masy całkowitej pojazdu 
zgodnie z danymi producenta (dopuszczalne obciążenie
bagażnika 75 kg, masa bagażnika dachowego ok. 4,5 kg).
Maksymalne obciążenie bagażnika dachowego obejmuje
masę własną bagażnika, a także masę osprzętu i bagażu.

UWAGA
● Po krótkiej jeździe, a następnie w odpowiednich odstę-

pach czasowych zależnie od stanu jezdni 
(po każdorazowym montażu najpierw po ok. 50 km, 
a następnie najpóźniej po 1000 km), należy dokręcić
połączenia śrubowe ze wskazanym momentem 
obrotowym i skontrolować zamocowanie bagażnika
dachowego oraz ładunku.

● Dostosować sposób jazdy do zmienionych warunków
prowadzenia samochodu.

● Bagaż należy rozmieścić równomiernie na powierzchni
ładownej bagażnika zapewniając w miarę możliwości
niskie położenie punktu ciężkości ładunku i konieczne
zabezpieczyć przed przesuwaniem przy pomocy pasów.

● Ze względu na bezpieczeństwo innych uczestników
ruchu oraz dla zaoszczędzenia paliwa należy zdjąć belki
poprzeczne bagażnika dachowego gdy nie jest on uży-
wany.
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Σ�άρα απ�σκευών �ρ��ής Βασικ�
σύστημα

Αυτές �ι �δηγίες συναρμ�λ�γησης πρέπει να
�υλάσσ�νται και να τηρ�ύνται σε κάθε συναρμ�λ�γηση
της σ�άρας απ�σκευών �ρ��ής.

Εικ�να 1. Α�αιρείτε τις υπάρ��υσες καλυπτικές
επι�άνειες στ� ��ημα στην αριστερή και
δε�ιά πλευρά.

Για τ� σκ�π� αυτ� στρέ�ετε τις εμπλ�κές
κατά 90 μ�ίρες πρ�ς αριστερά και
α�αιρείτε τ� κάλυμμα.

Πρ�σ��ή! Φυλάσσετε καλά τις καλυπτικές
επι�άνειες, αυτές θα �ρησιμ�π�ιηθ�ύν
πάλι μετά την απ�συναρμ�λ�γηση της
σ�άρας �ρ��ής.

Εικ�να 2. Πριν απ� την πρώτη συναρμ�λ�γηση της
σ�άρας απ�σκευών �ρ��ής πρέπει να
α�αιρεθ�ύν στα πρ�#λεπ�μενα σημεία
στερέωσης στην �ρ��ή η στεγαν�π�ιητική
μά%α στην περι��ή των �πών σπειρώματ�ς
μπρ�στά και πίσω.

Στη συνέ�εια �ε#ιδώνετε τις πλαστικές
τάπες (σταυρωτή εγκ�πή). Καθαρί%ετε τις
�πές σπειρώματ�ς απ� τα υπ�λείμματα
της στεγαν�π�ιητικής μά%ας.

Σε κάθε συναρμ�λ�γηση #ιδώνετε
δ�κιμαστικά μπρ�στά και πίσω M6 #ίδες 
(ε�άρτημα N, O) (μην τ�π�θετείτε τις
#ίδες στρα#ά). 

Πρ�σ��ή! *ι #ίδες πρέπει να μπ�ρ�ύν να
περιστρα��ύν εύκ�λα με τ� �έρι 6
περιστρ��ές. Δια��ρετικά ελέγ�ετε τ�
σπείρωμα και καθαρί%ετε.

Εικ�νες 3.-8 Αρ�ική συναρμ�λ�γηση σ�άρας �ρ��ής

Πρ�σ��ή: *ι ελαστικές #άσεις �έρ�υν
στην κάτω πλευρά τις ακ�λ�υθες
σημάνσεις:

1 = αριστερά μπρ�στά 2 = δε�ιά μπρ�στά

3 = αριστερά πίσω 4 = δε�ιά πίσω

Βιδώνετε �αλαρά τις #ίδες στερέωσης (J).

Εικ�να 9. Συναρμ�λ�γείτε τις πρ�μηθευ�μενες
καλυπτικές επι�άνειες (H).

Εικ�νες 10.-16.

Καθαρί%ετε την �ρ��ή στις επι�άνειες
έδρασης των π�διών της σ�άρας �ρ��ής.

Ευθυγραμμί%ετε σ�άρα �ρ��ής και
σ�ίγγετε τις #ίδες στερέωσης.
5ρησιμ�π�ιείτε μ�ν� τα πρ�μηθευ�μενα
ε�αρτήματα στερέωσης.

Για τ� σκ�π� αυτ� #ιδώνετε τις #ίδες (N,
O) με τ� �έρι. Μη �ρησιμ�π�ιείτε κανένα
εργαλεί�! Πριν απ� τ� #ίδωμα των #ιδών
πρέπει τα πτερωτά πα�ιμάδια να
περιστρα��ύν στην κατεύθυνση της
κε�αλής #ίδας.

Πρ�σ��ή: τ� #άθ�ς #ιδώματ�ς των #ιδών
πρέπει να ανέρ�εται σε τ�υλά�ιστ�ν 6 

GR

περιστρ��ές. (Εικ�να 11, 13) <ταν δεν
μπ�ρεί να επιτευ�θεί τ� #άθ�ς
#ιδώματ�ς, τ�τε δεν επιτρέπεται να
�ρησιμ�π�ιηθεί η σ�άρα �ρ��ής.

Τώρα σ�ίγγετε τα πτερωτά πα�ιμάδια με
τ� �έρι με 2,5 Nm. (Εικ�να 12, 14)

Στη συνέ�εια σ�ίγγετε τις #ίδες
στερέωσης (J) με κλειδί τύπ�υ ‘Άλεν (M)
με 8 Nm.

Βε#αιωθείτε, �τι η σ�άρα απ�σκευών
�ρ��ής έ�ει συναρμ�λ�γηθεί σωστά και
ελέγ�ετε τη σταθερή τ�π�θέτηση στ�
αυτ�κίνητ�!

Εικ�να 17. Τ�π�θετείτε τα καπάκια επικάλυψης και
τα κλειδώνετε.

Εικ�να 20. Απ�συναρμ�λ�γηση:

Cεκλειδώνετε και α�αιρείτε τα καπάκια
επικάλυψης.

Cε#ιδώνετε τις #ίδες στερέωσης των
π�διών της σ�άρας �ρ��ής μπρ�στά και
πίσω και τις α�αιρείτε.

Α�αιρείτε τη σ�άρα �ρ��ής μπρ�στά και
πίσω.

Τ�π�θετείτε τις καλυπτικές επι�άνειες
μπρ�στά και πίσω και ασ�αλί%ετε με
περιστρ��ή (πρ�ς τα δε�ιά) της
εμπλ�κής.

ΥΠ�ΔΕΙ�ΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ:
Πρ�σέ�ετε τ� επιτρεπτ� ��ρτί� σ�άρας και τ�
επιτρεπτ� συν�λικ� #άρ�ς τ�υ ��ήματ�ς σύμ�ωνα με
τις ανα��ρές τ�υ κατασκευαστή 

(επιτρεπτ� ��ρτί� σ�άρας 75 κιλά, #άρ�ς της σ�άρας
�ρ��ής περ. 4,5 κιλά). Τ� μέγιστ� ��ρτί� τ�υ ��ρέα
απ�τελείται απ� τ� ίδι� #άρ�ς της σ�άρας �ρ��ής, απ�
τα πρ�σθετα ε�αρτήματα και απ� τ� #άρ�ς τ�υ
��ρτί�υ.

ΠΡ�Σ�&Η
● Μετά απ� μια σύντ�μη διαδρ�μή και στη συνέ�εια

σε τακτά �ρ�νικά διαστήματα, τα �π�ία ε�αρτώνται
απ� την π�ι�τητα τ�υ �δ�στρώματ�ς    (μετά τη
συναρμ�λ�γηση για πρώτη ��ρά μετά απ� περ. 50
km και στη συνέ�εια τ� αργ�τερ� κάθε 1000 km)
σ�ίγγετε τις #ιδωτές συνδέσεις με την
πρ�καθ�ρισμένη ρ�πή στρέψης και ελέγ�ετε τη
θέση και στερέωση της σ�άρας �ρ��ής και τ�υ
��ρτί�υ.

● Πρ�σαρμ�%ετε τ�ν τρ�π� �δήγησης στη
δια��ρετική �δηγική συμπερι��ρά τ�υ ��ήματ�ς

● Κατανέμετε τ� ��ρτί� �μ�ι�μ�ρ�α επάνω στην
επι�άνεια ��ρτωσης, με κατά τ� δυνατ�ν �αμηλ�
κέντρ� #άρ�υς και ασ�αλί%ετε �πωσδήπ�τε έναντι
μετατ�πισης θέσης τ�υ ��ρτί�υ.

● Για την ασ�άλεια των άλλων π�υ συμμετέ��υν στην
κυκλ���ρία και για την ε��ικ�ν�μηση καυσίμων, �ι
εγκάρσιες μπάρες ��είλ�υν να α�αιρ�ύνται �ταν
δεν �ρησιμ�π�ι�ύνται.
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SSIISSTTEEMM  DDEE  BBAAZZÅÅ  PPOORRTTBBAAGGAAJJ

Aceste instrucøiuni de montaj trebuie påstrate μi urmate la
fiecare montaj al portbagajului.

Imagine 1 Desfaceøi plåcuøele de acoperire pe care gåsiøi în
partea din stânga μi din dreapta. Rotiøi în acest
sens dispozitivele de blocare cu 90 de grade
spre stânga, μi ridicaøi apoi plåcuøele.

AAtteennøøiiee!! Påstraøi plåcuøele cu grijå; dupå
demontarea portbagajului, acestea trebuie din
nou fixate la locul lor.

Imagine 2 Înainte de primul montaj al portbagajului, în
perimetrul punctelor de fixare prevåzute pe
acoperiμ se va îndepårta materialul de etanμare
din gåurile cu filet din faøå μi din spate.

Apoi se vor deμuruba (creståturå în cruce) 
dopurile de plastic. Curåøaøi gåurile filetate de
resturile de material de etanμare.

La fiecare montaj se vor înμuruba de probå
boløuri M6 (piesa N, O); atenøie ca boløurile så fie
înμurubate drept.

AAtteennøøiiee:: Boløurile trebuie så se lase cu uμurinåø
înμurubate cu mâna μase întoarceri.

În caz contrar verificaøi μi curåøaøi filetul.

Imagine 3 - 8: Premontajul portbagajului:

AAtteennøøiiee:: Suporøii din cauciuc sunt marcaøi pe
partea lor inferioarå, dupå cum urmeazå:

1 = faøå stânga 2 = faøå dreapta

3 = spate stânga 4 = spate dreapta

Strângeøi uμor μuruburile de fixare (J).

Imagine 9 Montaøi plåcuøele de acoperire din dotare (H).

Imagine Curåøaøi suprafeøele de contact între picioarele
10 - 16: portbagajului μi acoperiμul autovehiculului.

Aliniaøi portbagajul μi strângeøi μuruburile de
fixare. Se vor folosi numai dispozitivele de
prindere livrate odatå cu portbagajul.

În acest sens, strângeøi boløul (N, O) cu mâna.
Nu utilizaøi nicio sculå! Înainte de înμurubarea
boløurilor, piuliøele-fluture vor fi rotite în direcøia
capului boløurilor.

AAtteennøøiiee:: adâncimea de înμurubare a boløurilor
trebuie så fie de cel puøin 6 rotaøii. (Imagine 11,
13). Dacå adâncimea de înμurubare nu poate fi
atinså, se interzice utilizarea portbagajului.

Acum se strâng piuliøele-fluture cu mâna, cu un
cuplu de 2,5 Nm. (Imagine 12, 14)

Apoi se strâng μuruburile de fixare (J) cu cheia
inbus (M) cu un cuplu de 8 Nm.

Asiguraøi-vå cå portbagajul este montat în mod
corespunzåtor, μi verificaøi fixarea acestuia pe
acoperiμul autovehiculului!

Imagine 17 Puneøi la loc capacele μi închideøi-le.

Imagine 20 Demontarea:

Descuiaøi μi îndepårtaøi capacele.

Desfaceøi μi scoateøi μuruburile de fixare ale
picioarelor portbagajului din partea din faøå μi
din spate.

Îndepårtaøi portbagajul, ridicându-l în faøå μi în
spate.

Introduceøi plåcuøele de acoperire în partea din
faøå μi din spate μi fixaøi-le prin rotire(spre
dreapta).

IINNDDIICCAAØØIIII  PPRRIIVVIINNDD  SSIIGGUURRAANNØØAA::

Atenøie la sarcina barelor μi la greutatea maxim admiså 
conform producåtorului (sarcina admiså a barelor 75 kg,
greutatea portbagajului aprox. 4.5 kg). Sarcina maximå a
portbagajului se compune din greutatea barelor, accesoriilor
μi greutatea încårcåturii.

AATTEENNØØIIEE

● Dupå efectuarea unei bucåøi de drum, μi apoi la intervale
potrivite, în funcøie de condiøiile de carosabil, (dupå
fiecare montaj la aprox. 50 km μi apoi cel târziu la fiecare
1000 km) se vor strânge îmbinårile filetate cu cuplul 
prescris, μi se va verifica poziøia μi fixarea portbagajului
μi a încårcåturii.

● Adaptaøi stilul de conducere comportamentului schimbat
al maμinii cu încårcåturå

● Repartizaøi încårcåtura pe întreaga suprafaøå, cu un 
centru de greutate cât mai jos, μi asiguraøi-o neapårat
împotriva alunecørii.

● Pentru siguranøa celorlaløi participanøi la trafic μi
economisirea combustibilului se recomandå demontarea
barelor transversale de acoperiμ, atunci când acestea nu
sunt utilizate.
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Movement Arrow
Bewegungspfeil
Flecha de moviemiento
Flèche de mouvement
Freccia di movimento
Flexa de movimento
Richtingspijl
Bevægelsespil
Bevegelsespil
Rörelsepil
Liikesuuntanuoli
Šipka pohybu

Mozgásirányjelző nyíl

Strzałka kierunku ruchu
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Location
Positionspfeil
Flecha de posición
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Freccia di posizione
Flexa de posição
Lokatie
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Positionpil
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